

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION

-----X

MARY L. TRUMP,

Plaintiff,

Index # 654698/2020

Hon O. Peter Sherwood

-against-

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his personal capacity,
MARYANNE TRUMP BARRY, and SHAWN
HUGHES, the executor of the ESTATE OF
ROBERT S. TRUMP, in his capacity as executor,

Defendants

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS DONALD J. TRUMP AND SHAWN HUGHES, as
Executor of the ESTATE OF ROBERT S. TRUMP'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO CPLR §3211(a) (5) & (7)**

KILEY, KILEY & KILEY, PLLC
Attorney for Defendants
DONALD J. TRUMP and SHAWN
HUGHES, as Executor of THE ESTATE
OF ROBERT S. TRUMP
300 Marcus Avenue, Suite 3W07
Lake Success, New York 11042
(516) 466-7900

Counsel:
James D. Kiley, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
FACTS MADE KNOWN TO PLAINTIFF IN THE PRIOR LITIGATION.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. <u>POINT I</u>: PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	12
A. Plaintiff’s Fraud Claims are Untimely.....	12
B. Plaintiff’s Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty and Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty Are Time-Barred.....	17
II. <u>POINT II</u>: PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE GENERAL RELEASE SHE EXECUTED IN CONNECTON WITH THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMEMENT.....	18
III. <u>POINT III</u>: PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO ASSERT ANY CLAIM TO RECOVER FOR DEFENDANTS’ ALLEGED BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY PRIOR TO THE APRIL 10, 2001 SETTLEMENT.....	20
IV. <u>POINT IV</u>: PLAINTIFF’S PRE-SETTLEMENT CLAIMS FOR FRAUD, FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT AND NEGLIGENT REPRESENTATION MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE SHE HAS NOT PLEADED THAT SHE JUSTIFIABLY RELIED ON DEFENDANTS’ ALLEGED MISPREPRESENTATION AND CONCEALMENT.....	22
V. <u>POINT V</u>: PLAINTIFF’S CONSPIRACY CAUSES OF ACTION MUST BE DISMISSED.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Abrams v. Donati</u> , 66 N.Y.2d 951, 498 N.Y.S.2d 782 (1985).....	21
<u>Accord Elghanian v. Harvey</u> , 249 A.D.2d 206, 671 N.Y.S.2d 266 (1 st Dep't 1998).....	22
<u>Appel v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 111 A.D.2d 731, 490 N.Y.S.2d 228 (2d Dep't 1985).....	18
<u>Arfa v. Zamir</u> , 17 N.Y.3d 737, 929 N.Y.S.2d 11 (2011).....	19
<u>Armstrong v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</u> , 150 A.D.2d 189, 540 N.Y.S.2d 799 (1 st Dep't 1989).....	12
<u>Booth v. 3669 Delaware</u> , 92 N.Y.2d 934, 680 N.Y.S.2d 899 (1998).....	18
<u>Brawer v. Lepor</u> , 188 A.D.3d 482 (1 st Dep't 2020).....	23
<u>Brock v. Brock</u> , 229 A.D.2d 457, 645 N.Y.S.2d 536 (2d Dep't 1996).....	14
<u>Carbon Capital Management, LLC v. American Express Co.</u> , 88 A.D.3d 933, 932 N.Y.S.2d 488 (2d Dep't 2011).....	13
<u>Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v. America Movil, S.A.B.</u> , 17 N.Y.3d 269, 929 N.Y.S.2d 3 (2011).....	18, 19, 20
<u>Ciullo v. Orange and Rockland Util. Inc.</u> , 271 A.D.2d 369, 706 N.Y.S.2d 428 (1 st Dep't 2000).....	22
<u>D. Penguin Brothers Ltd. v. City National Bank</u> , 158 A.D.3d 432, 70 N.Y.S.3d 192 (1 st Dep't 2018).....	13
<u>EVEmeta LLC v. Siemens Convergence Creators Corp.</u> , 173 A.D.3d 551, 104 N.Y.S.3d 607 (1 st Dep't 2019).....	24

<u>Global Minerals and Metals Corp. v. Holme,</u> 35 A.D.3d 93, 824 N.Y.S.2d 210 (1st Dep't 2006), <u>lv. denied</u> , 8 N.Y.3d 804, 831 N.Y.S.2d 106 (2007).....	13, 18, 19
<u>Goldberg v. Manufacturers Life Ins. Co.,</u> 242 A.D.2d 175, 672 N.Y.S.2d 39 (1st Dep't) <u>lv. dismissed in part and denied in part</u> , 92 N.Y.2d 1000, 684 N.Y.S.2d 186 (1998).....	13, 18
<u>High Tides, LLC v. DeMichele,</u> 88 A.D.3d 954, 931 N.Y.S.2d 377 (2d Dep't 2011).....	23
<u>Hillman v. City of New York,</u> 263 A.D.2d 529, 693 N.Y.S.2d 224 (2d Dep't 1999).....	14
<u>IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.,</u> 12 N.Y.3d 132, 879 N.Y.S.2d 355 (2009).....	17
<u>Jacobs v. Cartalemi,</u> 156 A.D.3d 605, 67 N.Y.S.3d 63 (2d Dep't 2007).....	22
<u>Lefkowitz v. Appelbaum,</u> 258 A.D.2d 563, 685 N.Y.S.2d 461.....	12, 14
<u>Leider v. Amalgamated Dwellings, Inc.,</u> 2009 WL 2984839 (Sup. Ct. New York Co. Sept. 9, 2009).....	16
<u>Lucas-Plaza Housing Development Corp. v. Corey,</u> 23 A.D.3d 217, 805 N.Y.S.2d 9 (1st Dep't 2005).....	15
<u>Mamoon v. Dot Net Inc.,</u> 135 A.D.3d 656, 25 N.Y.S.3d 85 (1st Dep't 2016).....	24
<u>Matter of Cheng Ching Wang,</u> 114 A.D.3d 939, 981 N.Y.S.2d 439, (2d Dep't 2014).....	18
<u>Matter of Weinroth,</u> 1993 WL 13715515 (Sur. Ct. New York Co. 1993).....	13
<u>O'Neill v. Warburg, Pincus & Co.,</u> 39 A.D.3d 281, 833 N.Y.S.2d 461 (1st Dep't 2007).....	21
<u>Pappas v. Tzolis,</u> 20 N.Y.3d 228, 958 N.Y.S.2d 656 (2012).....	19

Rite Aid Corp. v. Grass,
48 A.D.3d 363, 854 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2008)..... 16

Salerno v. Pandick, Inc.,
144 A.D.2d 307, 534 N.Y.S.2d 179 (1st Dep’t 1988).....24

Sargiss v. Magarelli,
12 N.Y.3d 527, 881 N.Y.S.2d 651 (2009).....13

Siegel v. Dakota, Inc.,
173 A.D.3d 515, 104 N.Y.S.3d 604 (1st Dep’t 2019).....16

Spinale v. Tag’s Pride Produce Corp.,
44 A.D.3d 370, 844 N.Y.S.2d 255 (1st Dep’t 2007).....16

Squitieri v. Trapani,
2012 WL 8677707 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 2012) aff’d, 107 A.D.3d 688,
966 N.Y.S.2d 204 (2d Dep’t), lv. denied, 22 N.Y.3d 852, 975 N.Y.S.2d 385 (2013).....13

Warner v. Heath,
2020 WL 2095654 (Sup. Ct. New York Co. 2020)..... 22
